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      Monday 16 October

Dear Suzanne

Surrey Heath Local Development Framework 2001-2016 Housing Needs Issues and Options Consultation Exercise.
Thank you for consulting the Home Builders Federation on the above documents. The HBF has a number of responses to make with regard to the sub sections and questions raised in the issues and options paper. These are outlined on separate sheets corresponding to the topic areas of the document. The HBF note that the council appears to be consulting again on matters it already consulted on in February with no apparent progress having been made in the meantime. May we refer you back to representations the HBF made to you previously. 

Unrelated to any question posed in the Issues and Options Paper, the HBF would like to make some additional comments to those outlined below. The document fails to address the strong need to deliver market housing and this is demonstrated by the lack of a subsection in this consultation which should have been given over to this issue and the questions that delivering more housing raises. The final Housing Needs DPD must include policies committing to the delivery of the 3.740 houses as determined by the Draft South East Plan (Policy H1). The DPD policies that will be produced need to acknowledge the need for flexibility to deliver a revised housing target should the allocation for Surrey Heath be revised upwards in the South East Plan. 

The local planning authority needs to clearly demonstrate through its housing policies and supporting text that it can deliver its housing allocation, as this is of fundamental importance. As well as demonstrating this through the production of housing trajectories, it may become necessary for the Local Planning Authority to produce detailed Housing Delivery Action Plans. If the current detail of policy H2 of the Draft South East Plan is adopted unchanged. The local planning authority needs to have clear delivery mechanisms, and identify how they are going to overcome barriers to housing supply. This will be fundamental to the soundness of the submitted DPD.
I trust the recommendations, which we raise, are carefully considered in the production of the above DPD. I would be most grateful if you could continue to keep me informed of all relevant policy progression in the future. 
Yours faithfully,

Bartholomew Wren

Regional Planner (Southern Region)

Definition of Affordable Housing

Question 1. What definition should we use for affordable housing? 

The HBF strongly recommend that any definition should include low cost market housing as a category of affordable housing. In view of the ever tightening availability of subsidy for affordable housing local authorities will have to seek innovative ways of meeting housing need and these will include broadening the definition of affordable housing. Affordable housing is not just required by those in need of subsidised social rented accommodation. A whole range of intermediate housing solutions can meet the wide range and varying degrees of need for key workers and those aspiring to progress up the housing ladder. Any definition, which excludes these broader forms of affordable housing, will not meet the housing needs of the local population.

Dwelling Mix

Question 5. Is it appropriate to require a number of small dwellings on large housing developments?

In the affordable housing element of any scheme it may not be unreasonable for the local planning authority to negotiate for a number of smaller dwellings to be included in the scheme. However, HBF takes the view that it is fundamentally unacceptable for local authorities to seek to prescribe or determine the mix of units to be provided on the market element of any scheme. It is private developers who take the risk in financing and bringing forward development and who know the local market; not local authorities. Unless the authority is to take a share in this risk it should not prescribe the product provided. The very fact that this intervention is now thought to be necessary is a direct result of public intervention in the market in terms of the density requirements of PPG3.  

If local authorities are to seek to influence mix through negotiation with developers then this may be acceptable provided that it is informed by a robust and reasonable housing market assessment carried out in the appropriate manner in accordance with Government guidance and in full consultation with the industry.

Question 6. On what size of sites should we require smaller dwellings to be provided?

No size of site – see comments above. However, if it is proved to be necessary and appropriate, a local housing market assessment should influence the required number of smaller dwellings alongside site specific and market (viability) considerations. In any case there should be no specific policy prescription of site size or the number of dwellings required, only a policy aspiration. This should be a point of negotiation between the applicant and the local planning authority.   

Question 7. What proportion of the total dwellings to be built should be affordable dwellings? 

As above, this should be dictated by the results of a local housing market assessment taking into account site specific and viability considerations.

Question 8. Should we require a specific mix of different sized dwellings e.g. 1, 2 or 3 beds?

Planning policy should not be prescriptive to the extent of predetermining the dwelling mix of identified sites; this would be an unreasonable requirement. It is more responsible and sensible to enable the house building industry to respond effectively to market demands and needs without excessive constraint that would hinder housing delivery. The application of such specific requirements would limit the potential for innovative housing developments. 

Qualifying Sites for Affordable Housing

Questions 10 / 11. What size of sites in urban / rural areas, in terms of number of units, should qualify for the provision of affordable housing?  

It is the view of the HBF that the housing market assessment should be the guiding indicator for determining the distribution of housing and affordable housing need and demand across the plan area, and between urban and rural areas (PPS3, Annex B 4.). On the basis of knowing housing need, requirements can be determined more accurately for the provision of affordable housing. The delivery of new housing has to be the foremost priority of local housing policies. Mindful of this, it is the recommendation of the HBF that where new affordable housing provision is determined as necessary, requirements for affordable housing should be limited to larger sites. This is because larger sites of for example 30 houses or more produce development values that afford developers the means to contribute sustainably to affordable housing provision. The requirements of site thresholds should take their lead from the national standard of sites containing 15 dwellings or more. However the HBF recommends that this is only an indicative threshold.   

The local planning authority needs to remain mindful of the range of factors that need to be taken into account when determining affordable housing provision, including the availability of public finance contributions. The requirements for affordable housing provision should be considered along side other planning obligations as package negotiable requirements. The local planning authority also needs to be mindful of the type and mix of surrounding housing, so that new housing complements and enhances the built environment. 

Question 12. Should all sites that qualify for the provision of affordable housing be required to provide affordable housing units e.g. private sheltered housing for older people? 

It is the HBF’s view that clearly not all sites that could accommodate affordable housing should accommodate affordable housing. It may not for example be wise to provide sheltered accommodation on a remote rural site, which is not in close proximity to amenities or public transport.  

Amount and Type of affordable Housing on qualifying sites

13. On sites to qualify to provide affordable housing, what proportion of the dwellings should be affordable? 

We would suggest that the new Housing needs DPD contains the same principle as the current Local Plan 2000 that currently makes no requirement for affordable housing provision, and each case is negotiated on a site-by-site basis. The HBF considers that this should be the preferred basis upon which a new policy is formulated. 

14. Should different types of affordable housing be required from a development i.e. social rent, intermediate housing?  

See answer to question 1 above. 

15. Should a mix of dwelling types be required e.g. 60% social rented, 40% intermediate housing? 

See answer to question 5 above. 

On-site Provision of Affordable Housing

Questions 16 / 17 / 18.

In response to all three of the above questions the HBF considers that the provision of affordable housing should be considered on a site-by-site basis. We do not support the application of a fixed approach to the provision of affordable housing. One that just focuses upon achieving a set percentage or target of affordable units without the consideration of other important and interrelated factors. The same mechanism of provision could be applied to each site to make decision making consistent as long as the mechanism takes account of all appropriate factors. Affordable housing should be negotiated taking into consideration a robust housing market assessment, the level of state subsidy for affordable housing, the geography of the site, the surrounding dwelling mix and the mix of dwellings being considered for the site. Ensuring the viability of development must be a high priority in formulating affordable housing policies.   

Off-site Provision of Affordable Housing

Question 19. In what circumstance should we seek off-site provision?  

In response to the above question the HBF recommends that off site provision is sought where it is agreed between the parties that due to site size and the intended layout of dwellings in a given developers scheme the incorporation of affordable housing on eligible sites would be in appropriate. An example of this would include cases where it is considered that on site provision would make a limited contribution to the aim of achieving mixed communities and a better alternative site is available. This assumption should take into consideration the site in question and its viability for incorporating affordable in relation to its location. As well as any other development sites currently in question and the availability of alternative land for affordable housing. However, if a site is wholly unsuitable for or unsuited to the provision of affordable housing then, in this case, no affordable housing should be sought either on or off-site.   

Affordable Housing in Rural Settlements 
21a / 21b. Rural exception site policies

It is the view of the HBF that housing land should be made available in rural communities where appropriate need dictates that this is necessary. The policy wording should reflect this, as well as the notion of securing the viability of rural communities through housing provision.  

22. Where should rural exception sites be allowed i.e. within settlements, adjoining settlements or anywhere in rural areas? 

The HBF consider that paragraph 30 of Draft PPS3 should be the guiding principle for policies relating to the above question. Which states that; “Local planning authorities should make sufficient land available either within or adjoining market towns or villages, for both affordable and market housing, in order to sustain rural communities” (Paragraph 30.). The HBF does not wish to express a preference on the type or location of land, the key point is that sites are made available for development of market housing and are not kept exclusively for the provision of affordable housing. 

